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Rothamsted Ilsect Survey

L. R. TAYLOR and R. A. FRENCH

Srction traps

New traps operated, in England, at N.A.A.S. South-West Region Sub-Centre, Starcross,
near Exmouth, Devon; at the University of Bristol, Research Station, Long Ashton,
near Bristol; at the Building Research Station, Garston, Watford, Hertfordshire; in
Scotland, at the North of Scotland College of Agriculture Experimental Farm,
Aldroughty, near Elgin, Inverness-shire.

Weekly bulletins listing catches of 3l aphid species, or groups of species, from 13
traps were issued from 4 May to 8 November. The list of species was revisid slightly from
last season; Aphis fabae gronp was retained but other Aphis spp. were grouped together
because of uncertainty in their separatiol; Pentatrichopus fragaefolii vai omitted because
it was larely caught. From 25 June to 5 August the volume of air sampled by the traps at
Wye, Silwood Park, Long Ashton, Rothamsted and Brooms Barn was halved and
from I October to 28 October it was halved on all traps. This eased the heavy sorting
and identifying during these peak periods and helped the bulletin to be issued'on time.
Tables la-g have been adjusted to give the expected catch in a standard sample of air.

Because of the warm spring weather aphid populations developed rapidly and migra-
tion reached its first peak one to two weeks earlier than in previous years but did not
exceed previous years' totals.

The original trap at Rothamsted was replaced at the beginning of this season and the
trap at Dundee will need replacing before next season; that at High Mowthorpe requires
repair. The fans and motors can be used again. The life expectancy of the earlier traps
is thus five to six years but it is hoped that improvements made since will result in traps
lasting ten years.

The West-East transect has not yet b€€n expanded beyond Zeeland (Holland). The
only immediate further extension of the survey envisaged for purely exlrrimental purposes
is to oflshore islands, but some increase in the centre of England may be warranted by
both tle need for replication and the demand for traps in regions where N.A.A.S. offlcers
can most effectively assess their advisory value. It is expected that as last year, traps will
have detected the first immigrants into cereals before they were found by crop sampling.

Table la-g lists the same 3l taxa as those in the weekly bulletins in the same four-
week standard periods as in l!X9. The Garston and Aldroughty traps are not included
because they did not operate for a complete season. Traps are arranged in a north to
south sequence; blanks in the table are zero catches; there are no rnissing records,
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Ligbt treps

Tables 2a-d give total annual catches for 3l species of nocturnal kpidoptera, including

some klown migrants and species of economic importance. The 60 sites that completed

the 1969 year ari arranged in north to south sequence; dashes indicate rnissing records

from traps not operating in 1968 and for those sites from which the Microlepidoptera

are not identified. We aie again deeply indebted to the many voluntary workers who

operate traps and identify catches during their spare time.

T^st'r 2 The Rothonsled Insect Survey-Light Traps is on pages 246-253'
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ROTHAMSTED INSECT SURVEY

TABLE I(s)

fhe Rotharnsted Insect Survey-Suction Traps: 4-weekly total catches of aphids of
economic blerest rcported in the Weekly Bulletin

lleek Nos 17-20: 23 April-20 May

Speci€s
Acyt,hosiphon pbtm
Aphis fabae
Aphis spp.
Amphotuphoru spp.
Aulaco hun soloni
Brachycdudus hc lichry t i
Brcvicoryn brussicae
Cavatieln aegopodii
Ci,ara spp.
Drepaiosiphu platanoidis
Dysaphis pla agirca
Elatobium obietinum
Eriosotru ulmi
Hyalopterus pruni
Hypen tzus lacaucae
Macrosiphum e uphotbiae

Metopolophiu di.hodum
Me tapo lophi um fest ueae
MyzB ascolonicut

NasonoYia ribis gri
Perr?rr8rr spp. \
Phyllaphb fas!

Rhopalosiphum i,,se um
Rhopalosiphun nuidis
Rhorolosiphum padi

Sitobion fiagaiae
First aphid cauSht

rg
2-cFEx

f-i

EgEiEE5ilsi;E
2
I

588

4

I

2
$
t8
4
2
4

I
2
I

May
7

I

2

Mav
7

I
2

I

56

1

I

I
I
5
I
2
2

3
I
2

May
5

I
6

I
8?l ll3

I

I

1292

3

2
I

2
I
9
2
I
4

I

5
2
I

May
4

157

5

I

1

Mav
t2

389

t

I
ll

I

3

Mav
l0

2

3

May
19

May
l8

Mav
8

May
7

May
9
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TABLE TO)

The Rothamsted Insect Survey-Suction Traps: 4-weekly total catches of aphids of
economic interest reported in the Weekly Bulletin

Week Nos 2l-24: 2l May-17 Jue

/9

'99!dPBtg a,

g:
2-cFcx€p E -i E E E E

:;Ei$i5g;
Speci€s

Acyrhosiphon pisum
Aphit fobae
Aphis spp.
Ampho.ophoru spD.
Aulocorrhud solani
Brachycaudus helic fu y ti
B.cticoryie brassicae
Cava.iella aesopodii
Cinaro spp.
D te parusiphum p lat anoidis
Draphk phntaainea
Elarobium abietintm
E iosoi@ Llmi
Efalopterur pruni
Eyperomyzus lactucae
Macrosiphhn euphorb iae

iIe tapolophium dirhodtm
Me,apolophium lesrkoe
Myzut atcalonic$

Nasonovia bis nisri

Phy aphis fasi

Rhopolosiphum inse um
Rhopalosiphum aidis
Rhopalosiphum padi

Si.obion tagariae
First aphid caught

2
4
2
2

32
934

3
24
I
,l

2

4
5
1

t2
48
l9
I
4

I
9
2

t6
2

82
18
32

8
6

l0
I
5

226
9

34

160
t
ll
8

t4
5

t4

33
l8
t8
2
7
4

2

5
3
2

43

9
m
3l
t2
I

435

14
3

,148

@
r03

7
36
9
4
t
1

52
I
3
7

t7
353
It

2r2
l9
25

t7
l5
63
l9
t4

986

I68
5

160
l3
l0

237
41
74
21

5

57
45

5
2t
20

3

3l
t44
I9

83
6E

53
I

t2
I

145
6

t0

l57l

5
192

8
6
4

8
3

2A
I
I

10

4

5
t6
l3

57t
1

l0

6

t93

3
I

l0
2

I
I

39

2

I
l0

I59

2
Mav
2t

4t7

4

4
2
I

I

2

I

8

t3l

Moy

3

I

720

12

3

I

l0

2t7

1

25

7

53t0

a
I

I

l3

I

6
I

37

5,tj

I

t7
I
6
3

l0
t9t4

50
I

1804

294
l9
l3
27

8

4
t4
l6

3

I
144

I

298
3

8

30

4

2
105
49
t6

612
3
2

8
I

2
48

2
3

I
15
47
19
I

340
3
I

N

30

I

8
I

44
I
I

81
8

I

I

3

2

l0
3

30

l2
2
I

2t
ll
55

3
2

306
2

52
4

t255u
44

396
60
29
t7
2

46

47
I

l0
t3

96

43
ll8
t2

190
93
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ROTHAMSTED INSECT SURVEY

TABLE 1(c)

The Rothamsted Insect Suvey-Suction Traps: 4-weekly total catches of aphids of
economic interest reported in the Weekly Bulletin

Week Nos 25-28: l8 June-l| July

Sites

ts:

!EEiifEi;ui;E
Spcci€s

Acy hosiphon pkum
Aphk fabae
Aphis sqp-
Amphotophora spp.
Aulocotlhum solani
Bruc hycaudur he I ic hry si
Brcvicorrne brossicae
Cavadella acgopodii
Cino spp.
D ft p ado sip h u m p la t ana i di s
Dysaphit plantaginea
Elatobium abietidum
Erioso a ulmi
Eyolopterus pruni
Hlperomyzus lactucae
Mdcturiphum euphorbiae

M. tapolophiu m dirhodu m
Metapolophium fes t ucae
Myzus ascalonicut

Nasonovia .ibk nigti
Penphigus spp.\

Phy aphis lasi

Rhopalosiphum inse um
Rhopalosiphum naidis
Rhopolosiphum padi

Sirobion fragariae

4
I

2

1

45

ll
t4

9
2

2
4
3

5

20

153

99
3
I

I
55

7
2
I

2

4

9
I
9
I

l9
4
I

5

4

t66

3

2
6

l6

25
4

IO
t2

8

t5
t6
t4

I
5

l3
3

109
2

l 16
't3
ll
4

885
4

128
l8
4

8
l4t
330

7

27
!

28
4

67

3
22
34

2
453
182
I6

5
2
2
I
I

150

7

t2

3
l0
l8
8
I
3
3
4

5
5

6

8
5
ll
18
t4
29
4

39
t

418

30
33

7A
15

2
2

l5
t2

5
t89

I66
t5

411
tu

3
l0

t05t
4
3

l3
ll
l9

I
ll
5

t2

34
4

26
1
t

233
1

7
l

17

3
6
4
4

3t
515
22

3
l6
t2

l5

,lO

4
t2
I

53
t08

8
10

26
3

5
7

63

2
21
I3
4
I

l
I

8
3l

7

t1
l9
4

5

4
35
8
48

,to5
5
I

6
4

9

3
I
5

l6
56

454
t4

91
2s7
t62

4
I

lm
4

t6
1

12
3

83
184
60
30

3
1508

9
4
I

80
6

63

l6
182
2t

1
325
607
48

36
65

Ia
l4

250
I
2

l3

83
152
30
2

1l
8
I

t86
3

I
4
5

5
32

3
2

4

7
2

t3
6
I
2

49
3

I
I
6

39
42
4

58
7
4

I
l8

8

l8
I

IE
4

97
4

58

2
l3

267

130

4
8

50
2

1085
322

l1
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TABLE T(O

The Rothomsted Insect Survey-Suction Traps: 4-weekly tota! catches of aphids of
economic interest rcported in the Weekly Bulletin

Week Nos 29-32: 16 lul!-12 August

Sites

l0
3

6l

9

E9
e

9:

z
3

29
5

4

6

34

2
3
3

8

353
I

315
I

1034
176

l0
I
6

,

,*

23
I135
156

'
a'

6
120
46

I
56

I

4t

9
4
5

t3

8

9

28
2t
80

241
8

F

E

4

266
1090
13r

22
235

1
I

4

6
72
20
l6

2303
8

I
65

6

25

50
8

447
2186

6

445
4

t62

I
60

5
353't
2694

t0

2
67
30

2
4
4

4
t9

17

l
4

6

12
494

,

l9
189
5l

!i

99
589
130

2
t2
38
l0

l4

I
298

4
50
4

t2t2
l0

t4t
8

47

t0
77

3
1028
1492

l0

Es
N

I
882
182

II
t6
32

I
I

I
t29
l2
28
I

513
I

1640
I

27

I
186

8
254t

820
5

Species
Acr hosiphon pisun
Aphis labae
Aphis spp.
Amphorophora spp.
Aulaco hu solani
B chycaudus helichrysi
Brerico.yne brassicae
Cavarie d aegopodii
Cinara spp.
D r e pa no t i p h u m p la a a noid i s
Dysaphis plantaginea
Etatobium abietinum

Htalopterus p.uni
Hyperonyzus lactucae
Mac.osiphtm eryhorbiae

Metapolophium di,hodu n
Me tapolophium le st ucae
Mrzus Bcalonicus

Nasonoria ,ibis nigri
Penphiglt spp.\

Phylaphis fasi '

Rhopalosiphrm inse um
Rhopabsiphutn maidis
Rhopelosiphum pali

Sitobion togo.ioe

2l
823
u

3

35

m

8
12
31

1299
7

I
455

4
3375
l4l

9

22
6
8

\22

I
9
7
2

599
2

u
2

ll

2A3

1040
tu2

3

8
62
84

39

l5
2

94

4
8
I

35

20r6
23
I

t0
2

ll

44n

2@t
lu

414
1657
244

l5l
2869

35

u
6

l4
t43

26

1827
l6

22
6

5
29

8
3

I
4
I

7
I

4
2U

3

85

2
24

6

m6

92
2

90
l61l

I

I
6
I

29

l6
1

265
205

3

ll

ll4

l8
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TABI,E 1(e)

TheRothamstedlnsectSwvey-suctionTraps:4-weeklytotalcatchesofaphidsof
economic interest reported in the Weekly Bulletin

Week Nos i3-36: lj August-9 Septenber

ROTHAMSTED INSECT SURVEY

E
T
N

I

I

39

SPecias

Acythosiphon pisum

Aphis spp-
Anphotophora sDP.
-4uloco hum solani
B chycaudus helichtYsi
B,.li.orttu brassicac
Cavatieita aegopodii
Cinara spp-
D rc Danosi phurn Plol anoidi t
Dysaphis plantaginea
Elatobium abietinum
E osoma ulmi

HvDeromvzus ldcrucae
Li ic rosiihtn e up horbi o c

Meiapotophium dihodum
M eta Dolophi um fes t lcae
Mtzus orcalo,licus

Nasonovia ibis ,tigri
Penphigus spp.\

Phy aphis lasi

R hopa losiph um inset, um
Rhopalosiphum maidis
Rhopalotiphun podi

Sirobion lragariae

'

I
I

I
I

l0

1

I

l

I

4
lo

e
E

I

8
3

25
2

5

1

6

5

v
3

I
qt

=
I
5

7
2

26

20

3

9

2
2

27
6

ll

6

ll
33

2

:
8

13

3
37

2

230
3

I
t4

I
2

59

4t

t5
t3

!.t

5
t4

7

28

3

t8

ll
1
I

'H
2

c
23
I

4
7

66
I

6

24

5
4

le

E

eo
,t0

8

9g
I

t77
I

2
l8

2

t3

3
4

34
2t

,

2
l3
2

9
3

Il9

I
2

6

13
4

26
8

'

=
3

253
/()

I
6

5l

I
I

2

2
I

23

m5
50
I

!

B

z
29
4

3

5

2

3

45

59

184
2t

:

,I
2

t37
52

I
t9

3

52

5

12

46
2

t2
I

I

69
I

1268
74
6

E

5
609
28
2

l5

l8

97

8

l5

28

86

43

I
127

7
1978
258
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TABI,E r(f)

The Rothamsted Insect Survefsuction Traps: 4-weekly total catches of aphids of
economic interest repo ed in the lleekly Bulletin

lYeek Nos 3740: I0 September-7 October

Spccios

Acytthosiphon pislm
Aphi! fabae
Aphis sap.
Amphorcphoru spp.
Aulaco.thun solani
Brachyca udus he I i c ht y si
Bteyho.tne b.assi.o.
Cata.klla aepooodii
Cinara spp.
DrepaDtip h u n p latarcid Lt
Dysophit ohntapinea
Eatobium abietinum

Ilyolopt.tus ptuni
Hyperumyzus lactu.oe
Macnsiphum euDhofiiae

Me tapoloph i u n d ifi od u,n
Me.oDoloohium fes t ucae
Mtzus ascalonicus

Nosonaeia bit ttipri
Penphisut spp.\

Rhopalosi phum insert um
Rhopdlosiphun moidis
Rhopalosiphun Dadi

Sirobion hagariae

6e
a3E
aF6AEZ

1

7
2

28

89

553
I

514

I

I

319

6

I 182

;

4
5l
22

79
2
6

72
59

2

I

3

14
8

162

3282
3

72t3
8
6

e

'E
.c

4
2

24
8
I

143
3

3

46
I

l0

32
2

I
t2
2

4
I

4
$
I

I

4

I
t5

388

:
2
6

25

5t
5
2
2

126
178

t2
I
I

I

2
2
4

l0t
I
7

137

4100
I

o

E
,.1

2
3

l9

30
2
6

30
36

8
4

7

2
7
2

108

lll
6

4703
I

'F

E

&

7

5l
I

1

33
20

2

3

90

49

942
I

N

3
2

'
I
8
2

14

2

30
I

t7

lm
I

243
I

?,
e

t:ll

l,*
t,,l,
t?
L,l2
lu
I

I ttsld
ll9s4

lz

6
t2

I5
32
2

l9
22

27
4

25
t9

t7

3

295
I

I

70
29

46

I
2

150
I

I
I

I

I

u6
3

1643
I

6161
4
I

I

5

154

1229
I

3628

I

59

105

39

27

69

62
28
4

5010
4
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ROTHAMSTED INSECT SURVEY

TABLE IG)

The Rothamsted Insect Survey-Suction Trqs: *weekly lotal catches of aphids of
economic interest rcported in the Weekly Bulletin

Week Nos 4144: 8 October4 November

BE
:EEEBsEiiSiEE

I
2

2t
I

119

I
338

6
3202

10
l5

6

I

22
l0

I

5

7
3

6

a4
585

I
l5

4
8

2
5
2

t7
36

33

4

I
10
t0
5

,o
158

5
l4
2

8

4

97
6

t2
3A

2
5596

1
2

u

I

4
1

2l
I

I
I

31
I

21

17

tt21
I

t5
28

t2
4
8
2

60
108

8
l4

6
2

2

250

4ll
459

ll36
l0
t2

2

23

6

,t8
u

t6

6
I
2
t

43s

I
2

259
2

to212
6

4l

1
6

l0

1

4t
32

2
2

8
1

168

m0

l9t 5

l0
5

2
8
2

t4

44
8

4
l8

l0
4

358

132
l8

1093

t2
4

t2

2

53
8

2

4

l0

24
l2
20

2238
4

5661

67

2

t6
2

g
I

2

2

2

4

80
2

t50

t832

MM
2

l8

t]6

8

4

162

l0

1360
4

3438

4

2

106

I

2

6

102

1

704

1439

2

sp€ci€s

Acytthotiphol pisum

Aohis spp.
Anphorcphora sPP.
Aulacotthum solani
Bn c hY ca ud Ls he I i. hr Y s i
Br.'i;orvrc brussicoe
Cavarielta aeaopodii
Cinaru spp.
Dreqa,o siphum PLrtanoidi s
Dysaphk phnraginea
Elatobium abietinum

Hyolopterus pruni
HvDeromvzus lattuoe
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M P rapo lophium I. st ucae
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Rhopalosiphum naidis
Rhopalosiphun padi
Sitobion avenae
Siaobion ftagoriae
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Pes! Sp€cies

Rosy Rustic

Bordcred Whitc

Pine Beaury

Cerapteryx Enmirts
ADtler Moth

bannit at/rantiaria
Scarcc Umber

Operophreru lasata
Nonhcm Winter Moth

Rustic Shouldcr-knot

Frostcd Oranga

Manesrra brussico.
Cabbaee Moth

krge Yellow Uodel. ing

Diatororia oleracea
Bright-line Brofir-eye
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Commotr Rustic
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Opercphteru brumato
Winter Moth
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2{.)

records of the moths of economic intere* (lW and 1969)
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The Rothamsted Insect Surve!-Light Traps: two years,
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2(b)

recotds of the moths of economic interest (1968 aml 1969)

ROTHAMSTED INSECT SURVEY

P6st Spocies
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Pcst Sp€ci€s

Abnxat gnttulariata
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Rusty Dot Pcarl
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The Rothansted Insect Survet-Light Trqs: two years'
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2(c)

recotds of the moths of economic inlercst (1%8 od l%9)

Ycar P€st Spccies

1968 Abtuxasg?ossularlata
1969 Magpie Mo r
1958 Agrotis tqernn
I 969 Tumip Moth

l%8 Dan\ir defoliotia
t 969 Mottl€d Limb.r

l95E Phlogophonmeticulosa
1969 Atrgle Shad€s
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P€st SDacies
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The Rothomsted Insect Sutvey-Light traps: tteo years'
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4n)

recotds of the moths of economic interest (1968 and 1969)
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Pcst Spocies
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